

Case No. 24-5783

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

Boone County Republican Party Executive Committee, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

H. David Wallace, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Kentucky
Case No. 3:24-cv-00049-GFVT

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY
MOTION FOR AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

Russell Coleman
Attorney General
Matthew F. Kuhn
Solicitor General
John H. Heyburn
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
Elizabeth Hedges
Assistant Solicitor General

Office of the Kentucky
Attorney General
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
(502) 696-5300
Elizabeth.Hedges@ky.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
I. Kentucky legislators and their parties are central to the debate over Amendment 2.....	2
II. KREF’s opinion misinterprets Kentucky law.	3
III. KREF’s opinion violates the First Amendment.	5
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta,
594 U.S. 595 (2021)..... 8, 9

Carey v. Wolnitzzek,
614 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 5

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....1, 6, 7, 8, 9

Commonwealth ex rel. Cameron v. Johnson,
658 S.W.3d 25 (Ky. 2022) 2

FEC v. Cruz,
596 U.S. 289 (2022)..... 6, 8

FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.,
479 U.S. 238 (1986)..... 8

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 5, 6

Constitutional Provisions

Ky. Const. § 256 2

U.S. Const. amend. I..... *passim*

Statutes

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 117.035(2)(d)(3)..... 4

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 117.045(2) 4

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 118.015(1) 4

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 118.325(6) 4

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 121.015(d)..... 3

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 121.120(6)(j)..... 7

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 15.020(3) 1

Regulations

32 Ky. Admin. Regs. 1:050 § 1(1)..... 4, 5

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) 1

Other Authorities

2021 Ky. Acts ch. 167 2

H.B. 2, 2024 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ky. 2024) 2

Ky. Registry of Election Fin., “Political Issues Committee,”
<https://perma.cc/2LGQ-M828>..... 5, 10

Ky. Registry of Election Fin., “Executive Committee,”
<https://perma.cc/4ABU-9HRB> 5

Ky. Registry of Election Fin., Advisory Opinion 2024-02..... 1, 4, 7
